
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

REGULAR, 1/14/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 14, 2020, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 14, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 14th day of January 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 a.m.- WORKSHOP- To receive information from Johnson Controls regarding the progress of their work for
the County in installing energy saving measures.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file agreement (Agreement
20-001/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) for an online access
subscription for one user for the 58th District Court. This agreement is
for a one-year term, at a monthly cost of $52.00. This is in accordance
with DIR Contract # DIR-LGL-CALIR-02.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver
Opposed: Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
20-003/DC) with SETEX Facilities and Maintenance for the Repair of
the Ben J. Rogers Visitor Center Damages Due to Imelda, in the amount
of $223,035.26. This is in accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas
Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver
Opposed: Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

60TH DISTRICT COURT:

3. Consider and approve out of state travel for Judge Justin Sanderson to
New Orleans, Louisiana -February 6-7, 2020. The estimated cost of
travel is $ 750.00. Funds are available in the 60th District Court budget.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget amendment - Port Arthur Maintenance -
additional cost for repairs.

120-6084-416-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $25,000.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $25,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 71

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge - purchase of
tractor.

114-0409-431-6011 ROAD MACHINERY $30,000.00

114-0402-431-1009 FOREMAN $30,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 72 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve amendments to North American Wetlands
Conservation Act Grant Partner Agreements US-TX-36-12 and US-TX-
84-22 for additional funding of $30,000 for each Siphon location.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills - check #467246 through checks #467478.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 86

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to extend the Disaster
Declaration for Tropical Storm Imelda pursuant to Section 418.108 (b),
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 87 - 87

Action: TABLED

9. Consider and possibly approve re-appointment of JCESD No. 3
Commissioners for Places 2, 4 and 5 (Terence Simon, Brandon Rose and
Roy Morrell), which have a current term of office set to expire on
January 1, 2020,pursuant to Texas Health &; Safety Code Sec.
775.034(a)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 89

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Correction Instrument
pursuant to Texas Property Code Section 5.028 for deed previously filed
in file no. 2018044202 to reflect that the correct Abstract reference
should No. 553 and not Abstract No. 533.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file executed Release and Settlement Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and Orion Marine Construction, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 101 - 105

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

12. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file Amendment to Abatement Agreement for Property
Located in Port Arthur LNG Reinvestment Zone to clarify certain
provisions to ensure compliance with the requirements of Section
312.205, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 106 - 126

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve the re-appointment of Mr. Paul Beard by
Judge Branick, Mr. Hugh Vernon Pierce by Commissioner Arnold, Mr.
Richard Lewis by Commissioner Weaver, Mr. Joseph Johnson by
Commissioner Sinegal, and Mr. Kenneth Duhon by Commissioner
Alfred as Commissioners to the Sabine- Neches Navigation District of
Jefferson County, Texas for a two- year term. New term to begin
January, 2020.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

14. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Vanessa
Hagger for her 27 years of service to Jefferson County and to the citizens
of Jefferson County and wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 127 - 127

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 14, 2020

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:

15. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file the annual Grant Application for the Emergency
Management Performance Grant (EMPG) for fiscal year 2020. (There is
no cash match.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 128 - 130

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-14-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                             1,195.65     467334
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     467435
                                                                         1,241.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                            125.49     467302
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     467307
OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.07     467309
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         127.93     467319
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   7.00     467320
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             2,603.30     467341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    170.60     467410
ASCO                                                  376.75     467411
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     467434
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            894.36     467438
GULF COAST                                            533.70     467472
                                                                         5,155.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                 5.25     467295
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     467434
                                                                           217.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                247.50     467279
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      38.00     467281
ENTERGY                                               292.54     467295
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     467307
OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.32     467309
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 129.88     467312
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     467337
MODICA BROS. TIRES & WHEELS                         2,509.63     467359
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    49.96     467360
WINDSTREAM                                              4.99     467381
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     467434
DEEP SOUTH CRANE & RIGGING, LLC                     1,300.00     467464
                                                                         4,872.81**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              177.01     467276
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 65.10     467285
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              17.10     467286
ENTERGY                                                18.41     467295
MUNRO'S                                               246.46     467307
OFFICE DEPOT                                          290.43     467309
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             66.53     467337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.42     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     467403
ON TIME TIRE                                          575.00     467404
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     467434
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    36.96     467457
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                                   4.23     467466
                                                                         1,945.23**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     467403
                                                                           461.44**
PARKS & RECREATION

AT&T                                                   29.74     467323
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     467337
                                                                            84.02**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

AT&T                                                  111.24     467323
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    01-14-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          725.16     467350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.85     467351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     467403
PEREGRINE SERVICES INC                             17,908.36     467447
                                                                        19,168.61*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                            70.82*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     467320
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.33     467350
THOMSON REUTER TAX & ACCNTG INC R&G                   347.40     467388
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
KATRENA MCDONALD                                       42.92     467468
                                                                           499.60*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          171.90     467350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           82.20     467351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         600.00     467403
                                                                           854.10*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .91     467350
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    3,600.00     467366
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,000.00     467377
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     467389
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                  500.00     467419
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     467439
                                                                         5,870.91*
RISK MANAGEMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  733.29     467299
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.48     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           811.77*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          230.23     467309
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          122.97     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     467403
                                                                           685.09*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     467403
                                                                         1,200.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.89     467350
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         128.82     467396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           202.71*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     467299
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     467328
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     467331
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     467333
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,364.85     467340
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     467342
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     467347
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,591.26     467371
MILLIMAN                                            7,000.00     467390
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        5,491.37     467397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         452.82     467403
SPOK INC                                                3.00     467424
                                                                        21,463.48*
DATA PROCESSING
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    01-14-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CRYSTAL THIERRY                                       121.80     467385
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         923.88     467396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
SPOK INC                                               12.10     467424
                                                                         1,127.78*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          653.25     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           723.25*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     467403
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   18,997.70     467418
                                                                        19,269.35*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. PEACE OFFICERS ASSOC                   210.00     467270
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  402.76     467299
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     467301
OFFICE DEPOT                                           17.99     467309
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           81.93     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     467403
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       170.30     467427
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     467429
                                                                         1,459.93*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.99     467309
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          242.68     467350
TEXAS DISTRICT COURT ALLIANCE                          50.00     467380
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
AERIALINK INC                                         169.19     467441
                                                                           624.86*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     467273
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     467275
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     467289
WENDELL RADFORD                                       600.00     467314
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     467317
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      3,437.50     467343
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     2,400.00     467386
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     467392
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     467403
                                                                        38,304.14*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                            70.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           54.99     467357
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           124.99*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  824.16     467299
OFFICE DEPOT                                          291.35     467309
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                         1,185.51*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          131.39     467309
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     467354
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     53.49     467415
                                                                           330.88*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     467275
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     467294
OFFICE DEPOT                                          343.72     467309
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    01-14-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     467343
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.06     467350
SUMMER TANNER                                          82.80     467383
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     467393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     467407
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               7,500.00     467467
                                                                        33,500.08*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                            70.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     165.00     467332
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
PATRICIA PETERS                                     2,465.42     467436
                                                                         2,700.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.41     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     467403
                                                                           101.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     467301
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         165.00     467326
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           259.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     467403
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  238.44     467299
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.64     467350
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           38.00     467355
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           376.08*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                174.00     467313
                                                                           174.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.85     467351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           207.85*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.86     467309
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     467353
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           66.51     467358
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     467403
                                                                           445.29*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     467315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.83     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           378.83*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.30     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     467409
                                                                           323.30*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                            70.50*
MEDIATION CENTER
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    01-14-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           96.21     467309
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  69.65     467321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.36     467350
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       3,275.70     467396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCES PROGRAM                    185.00     467476
                                                                         3,701.92*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     467403
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            900.00     467305
AT&T                                                   68.96     467323
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,292.34     467350
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,161.90     467396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     467403
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          250.00     467405
AC-U-KWIK                                             148.85     467430
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     467434
                                                                         4,667.05*
CRIME LABORATORY

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     467403
                                                                            90.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                4,095.56     467274
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     467280
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              65.27     467286
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,621.68     467288
ECOLAB                                              1,252.26     467290
ENTERGY                                            23,183.45     467295
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     467301
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     467304
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,719.90     467309
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   4,255.00     467310
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                   32.53     467336
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                                 194.20     467370
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     467403
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            3,210.90     467413
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,809.71     467414
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                      100.75     467422
GALLS LLC                                           4,525.10     467431
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,942.95     467434
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 1,150.00     467442
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      45.50     467445
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         19,046.34     467471
                                                                        73,643.05*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

LARONDA TURNER                                        161.82     467311
CHERYL TARVER                                          46.40     467339
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.53     467350
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       162.40     467379
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       302.18     467426
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       221.56     467432
SHERONDA WHEELER                                      234.32     467453
TRISH DAVIS                                           103.24     467461
                                                                         1,376.45*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             3,715.92     467295
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   82.00     467299
AT&T                                                  698.83     467323
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     467434
                                                                         5,431.24*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           51.15     467350
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    01-14-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     467403
                                                                           374.28*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       315.00     467322
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                           385.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         200.00     467325
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.08     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    3,684.05     467418
                                                                         3,965.13*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     467403
                                                                           322.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              9,000.00     467394
FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   66,600.00     467463
                                                                        75,600.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.56     467309
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     467403
DAVID OATES                                            44.08     467440
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      234.90     467460
                                                                           535.54*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                7,500.00     467278
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,160.00     467284
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     467335
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.50     467350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     467403
                                                                        15,024.51*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     467282
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               117.63     467287
ENTERGY                                               140.00     467296
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     467335
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          329.15     467351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
                                                                         3,699.36*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.00     467356
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                            76.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         482.08     467362
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               300.00     467363
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                     100.00     467364
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           1,250.21     467382
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     467420
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     467421
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     467423
LARRY DOYLE JR                                         20.00     467443
JOHNATHAN ROBINSON                                     20.00     467444
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     467448
ETHAN WILTURNER                                        20.00     467449
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     467450
ASHTON EMERSON                                         20.00     467451
KAITLIN VAZQUES                                        20.00     467454
CHRISTIAN O'TOOLE                                      20.00     467455
ROBIN JOHNSON                                          20.00     467456
TIMOTHY JOHNSON                                        20.00     467458
ADELAIDA COLEMAN                                       20.00     467462
ABBY BARTLETT FC                                       20.00     467469
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JAYLEN SELLS FC                                        20.00     467473
MADISON ALFARO FC                                      20.00     467474
JOHN SELLS FC                                          20.00     467475
ERIC RANGEL FC                                         20.00     467477
JOEANTHONY NUNEZ                                       20.00     467478
                                                                         2,532.29*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     467403
                                                                           323.13*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            27,643.94     467416
                                                                        27,643.94*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 494.76     467269
ECOLAB                                                209.95     467290
M&D SUPPLY                                              8.74     467302
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,595.93     467316
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         213.94     467318
AT&T                                                1,072.77     467323
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   6,386.53     467374
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     467434
AT&T                                               15,410.22     467437
STARK SERVICES                                        150.00     467446
                                                                        27,726.94*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     568.04     467368
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,049.26     467396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
                                                                         1,757.30*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

AT&T                                                  719.25     467323
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     467330
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             47.99     467337
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     467434
                                                                           976.34*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    15,495.96     467272
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    268.25     467298
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       77.00     467306
MUNRO'S                                                97.14     467307
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 624.53     467312
FASTENAL                                               20.41     467344
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     467346
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      952.09     467373
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            49.00     467391
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                  5,386.49     467410
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     155.00     467425
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     467434
                                                                        23,335.31*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.45     467350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.05     467351
HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     467367
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     467403
                                                                           360.10*
                                                                       426,573.30**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      73.80     467283
MUNRO'S                                                37.73     467307
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  35.34     467312
AT&T                                                   33.08     467323
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             99.06     467329
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     100.00     467369
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     467434
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   382.11     467457
                                                                           953.81**
FEMA EMERGENCY

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                              64,272.90     467370
SIGNATURE GROUP                                   246,236.04     467399
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   30,175.25     467418
                                                                       340,684.19**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    69.90     467361
PATRICIA PETERS                                     1,095.00     467436
                                                                         1,164.90**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           553.00     467352
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,232.69     467365
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     467403
                                                                         1,855.69**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     467320
                                                                             9.95**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,012.44     467299
                                                                         1,012.44**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,418.07     467309
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.46     467350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          261.50     467351
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     467387
JCCSC                                                 300.00     467398
                                                                         8,978.03**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     175.52     467271
BOSWORTH PAPER                                        341.40     467277
EFFICIENT SYSTEMS, INC.                               120.00     467292
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          379.75     467297
M&D SUPPLY                                             33.37     467302
MARKET BASKET                                         382.69     467303
OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.47     467309
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,281.76     467324
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             41.50     467327
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     467348
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,315.66     467372
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     431.76     467374
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     139.98     467406
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               98.40     467413
SPOK INC                                               16.44     467424
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                   1,630.65     467428
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     467434
                                                                         6,856.61**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     467403
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     467403
                                                                            80.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT
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JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          37.41     467396
                                                                            37.41**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           89.30     467350
                                                                            89.30**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                               153.16     467307
OFFICE DEPOT                                          319.99     467309
AT&T                                                  188.93     467323
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     467403
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     101.44     467434
                                                                         1,078.52**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
                                                                           140.00**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     467417
                                                                        10,500.00**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                            783,433.00     467300
                                                                       783,433.00**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

HILLTOP SECURITIES ASSET MANAGEMENT                 1,400.00     467465
                                                                         1,400.00**
2019 CERTIFICATES OBLIG

HILLTOP SECURITIES ASSET MANAGEMENT                   420.00     467465
                                                                           420.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,354.44     467272
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      10.65     467283
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                328.16     467285
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 63.06     467291
FED EX                                                 44.02     467293
MUNRO'S                                                67.18     467307
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 390.54     467316
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               349.50     467334
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                            3,646.87     467338
TRANTEX, INC.                                       3,125.00     467345
DISH NETWORK                                          103.08     467384
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     467403
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       27.98     467408
LOFTIN EQUIPMENT                                      285.09     467412
TIMBERLINE GSE                                        665.57     467433
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     440.67     467434
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               38,240.82     467459
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          580.84     467470
                                                                        49,863.47**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         22,524.59     467376
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,914.22     467378
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               137,222.32     467452
                                                                       165,661.13**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,117.95     467434
                                                                         2,117.95**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,265.93     467375
                                                                         2,265.93**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,128.00     467246
CLEAT                                                 306.00     467247
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JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,811.89     467248
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     467249
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     467250
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,060.00     467251
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,557.78     467252
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 543,286.58     467253
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     467254
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,850,303.78     467255
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                661,586.13     467256
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         87.12     467257
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,993.81     467258
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            509.28     467259
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  747,121.10     467260
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,758.47     467261
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,442.84     467262
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        40,815.89     467263
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      58,840.67     467264
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     467265
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     467266
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,519.99     467267
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       515.59     467268
                                                                     3,962,148.88**
DA SPECIAL CRIMES GRANT

CELLEBRITE INC                                     26,385.00     467395
                                                                        26,385.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         300.90     467396
                                                                           300.90**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         214.80     467396
                                                                           214.80**
                                                                     5,808,363.40***
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Regular, January 14, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 14, 2020
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